
Permit N wnber: 091264 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build­
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

-- .. ISSUEDf.-!------

"h" "h - - ". 1 4 2010,ttng t IS permit 5 all comply with all 
es of the City of Portland regulating 
res, and of the applicatiorAilM f.fIe'ilrtland 

PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS 

_ 

_ 

_ 

11 

~
 
/ 

Form Ii P 04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

CITY OF PORTLAND
 
Please Read 

Application And 
Notes, It Any, 

Attached 

This is to certify that 

B 

~\.-v\.,J.. c.-b 
l:JJlITEQ 8'FAl'B8 te, R Gray I 

ON 

has permission to JO" x 72" &t9R:e sign 

AT 134 FederalSt 

provided that the person or persons, til 
of the provisions of the Statutes of M 
the construction, maintenance and us' 
this department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS 
Fir. Dept. 

Health Dept. 

Appeal Board 

Other --------n====,--------­Department Name 



Permit No: Issue Date:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874·8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-1264 

Location of CODIItrudion: OwocrName: 

134 Federal St lJ'4IiE£ gI1:ItS~,b..e1~ 
Business Name: Contractor Name: j 
Cumberland County Court House G C R Gray Stone 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

Past Use: Proposed Use: 

Cumberland County Court House Cumberland County Court House 
Govennent Center Govennent Center ~ 30" x 72" 

freestanding stone sign 

Proposed Project Description: 

30" X 72" stone sign (~~ /-W,}) 

Owner Addrt!iI: 

Contractor AddreBs: 

Hiram 
Permit Type: 

Signs - Pennanent 

Permit Fee: Coslo(Work:
 

$95.00
 $62.00
 
FtREDEPT:
 

• 

CBL: 

028 FOOIOOI 

Phone: 

Pbone 

2072399680 
Zone: 

g-~ 
CEO Diiltriet: 

I 

D Approved INSPECTION: Ift"'5>,~ 
Use Group: ~ T' ~t'\D Denied 

J:)?(.-2.D63 

Signatur~~ h~11 /,./ ./ DSignature: ,PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (p.A~ 

Permit Taken By: rate Applied For: 

Ldobson 11/0612009 

J.	 This pennit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building pennils do not include plumbing,
 
septic or electrical work.
 

3.	 Building pennils are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
pennit and stop all work.. 

Action: o Approved Approved w/Conditions DeniedD	 D 

Signature:	 Date: 

Zoning Approval 

Spedal Zone or Reviews Zoning Appeal Hiltoric Preservation 

",ifD Varianee o Not in District or Landmark D Shoreland '" 
~tJ'\
 

D Wetland T\~:.:.
 D Miscellaneous o Does Not Require Review 

J..Jf o Conditional Use o Requin:s Review D Flood z"ne ~-,r 

D Subdivisio 0 ~r'<l!,\ D Approvedo Interpretation 

D Approved Approved w/Conditions Site Plan {KVAif i. 

Maj D Minor D MM D D Denied D Denied 

Date: ~ "0 Date: Date ;(/, / / 0 

lO,~ PERMIT IStu~ dr> 

JUN 1 4 2010 
CERTIFICATlON 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record ofthe named property, or that the proposed work is authori:red by the ownerof record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree t~~~t1l3all11licable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a pennit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authori:red representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such pennit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such penni!. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE
 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	 OATE PHONE 



--

Permit No: Date Applied For: CDL:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
09-1264 11/06/2009 028 FOOIOOI 

Location of Coltostruction: 

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 
Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
 

134 Federal St
 Cumberland County Of 142 Federal Street 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Pbone
 

Cumberland County Court House G
 C R Gray Stone Hiram (207) 239-9680 
Less«fBuyer's Name Pbone: Permit Type:
 

I Signs - Pennanent
 

Proposed Project Description:
 

Cumberland County Court House Govennent Center - 30" x 72"
 

PropOled Use: 

30" x 72" freestanding stone sign
 
freestanding stone sign
 

Dept: Historic Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Deborah Andrews Approval Dote: 02/26/2010 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

I)	 '0 Position of sign to be consistent with fmallocation approved in the field, set back from the front Oplane ofthe building and 
perpendicular to the Pearl Street fa~ade. 

'0 Sign base to project 3" beyond sign panel at every edge; base to feature beveled edge. 
'0 Spacing of line\below "Cumberland County" to be condensed. 
'0 Final shop drawings and lighting specifications (if lighting is proposed) to be submitted to staff for Ofmal review and approval. 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved Reviewer: Ann Machado Approval Dote: 03/0112010 

Note: Approved by Deb Andrews under section 14-368.5(g). Oktohsue: ~ 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Jeanine Bourke Approval Dote: 06/1412010 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

I) Application approval based upon infonnation provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review 
and approrval prior to work. 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved Reviewer: Deborah Andrews Approval note: 02/26/2010 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

I) Approved for special exception, based on unique physical circumstances of lot and design merit. This sign has been reviewed and 
approved by the Historic Preservation Board. 

PERMIT ISSUED
 
11111 1 • ooM 

Comments: LVIV 

3/1/201O-gg: received pennit from historic as of03/01/10. /gg , , 

City of Portland3/2/201O-jmb: Left vcmsg for Bmce T. For detail on anchoring to the ground 

3/5/201O-jmb: Bmce T. Returned call 

3/9/201O-jmb: Spoke to Bmce T., he will submit a foundation detail 

6/14/2010-jmb: Received foundation detail from Deb A., ok to issue 

11/16/2009-amachado: Section 14-369.5, Table 2.8 says that a free standing sign is only allowed if the front facade ofthe building is 
setback at least 20' from the front facades of abutting buildings. It is not, so sending to planning under section 14-368.5(g). 



X 

BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 
or email: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov 

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to provide adequate 
notice to the City of Portland Inspection Services for the following inspections. Appointments must be 
requested 48 to 72 hours in advance ofthe required inspection. The inspection date will need to be 
confirmed by this office. 

•	 Please read the conditions of approval that is attached to this permit!! Contact this office if 
you have any questions. 

•	 Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

•	 If the inspection requirements are not followed as stated below additional fees may bc 
incurred due to the issuance of a "Stop Work Order" and subsequent release to continue 
with construction. 

Final inspection required at completion of work. 

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and approval to 
continue, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

IF THE PERMIT REQUffiES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, IT MUST BE PAID FOR 
AND ISSUED TO lHE OWNER OR DESIGNEE BEFORE THE SPACE MAYBE OCCUPIED. 

PERMIT ISSUED 

JUN 1 4 2010 

City of Portland 

CBl: 028 F001001 Building Permit #: 09-1264 



I 

~ Signage/Awning Permit Application 
"1 .j 
"".. ",<J If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal propet·ty taxes or user charges on any 

°IlYLI' property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. 

,-------:-:-:-r----------+--~r_bot
 
Location/Address of Construction: (?rv.Lt-
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Ch~# Block# Lot# 

Telephone: 

tal :i.f. of signage x $2.00 
Po< '.f. plus S30.00/S65.00 

'\ i '-./cPt:> ~F- I 
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) 

For H.D. llignagc= TotalCR, Gitt) I> '" >l.. Fee: $ In:l... 
,-4;~",,",, M .. 0 YD '-It Awning Fee= cost of work _ 

Tot1! Fee: $ (,,;:)).6') ;11'1-9080 

Who should we Contact when the pennit is ready: 'I)C\ qe 0 'I1l\e Q phone~ '1 \- '6sq \ 
' ,"'/':-'\Tenaot/allocated building space frontage (feet): Length:ClC' Height---"~J.","=2",,,- _ 

Lot Frontage (feet) '1 ~ Single Tenant or Multi Tenant Lot 
,.~. t 

Current Specific use: -"\' \ 0 Q
Ifva.cant. what was prior use: \ _ 

Proposed Use: c.~ 1""'\{if " 91 
Infonnation on proposed sign(s): / ,...... -Ii-

Freestanding (e.g., pole) sign? Yes'/ No Dimensions proposed: b "- :l«' H~from~de: '
 
Bldg. wall sign? (attached to bldg) Yes __ No __ Dimensions proposed: !.iJ ~ ;f
 

fo ~~ 
Proposed awning? Yes __ No ,/ Is awning backlit? Yes __ No __ ~(j I ;;P 

Height of awning: Length of awning: Depth: ,;,." ifi! 
Is there any communication. message. trademark or symbol on it? Yes __ No __ ~ ~ 0 
Ifyes, total s.£. of panels w/communicacions, message, trademark or symbol: s.£. ~~ 

o 0

Infonnation on existing and previously permitted sign(s): 
Freestanding (e.g., pole) sign? Yes __ No 2 Dimensions: _ J'ct 
Bldg. wall sign? (attached to bldg) Yes No --"---- Dimensions: 
Awning? Yes __ No.,/ Sq. ft, area of awningw/communication; _ 

A site sketch and building sketch showing exactly where existing and new signage is located must be provided. 
Sketches and/or pictures of proposed signage and existing building are also required. 

Please submit all of the information outlined in the Sign/Awning Application Checklist. 

Failure to do so may result in the automatic denial of your permit. PERMIT 
In order to be sure the City fully lmderstands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may requesJ SSUEC 
additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For furdler information visit us on-line at www.portlandmaipe gov, stop by the 

Building Inspections office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. '. ", JUN 1 4 2010 " I· I." 
". II 

'1·'<' 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of recoro of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizcs the proposed work and that I havc been 
""J"·'I

authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of dli,s iurisdi~fi\\ In addition, if 
a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized represent::ltive shall have the autl-lrt:;'}ftJ lG~ReMfand 
areas covcred by this permit at any reasonable houe to enforce the prov~iom of the codes applicable to this permit. 

?" () ------;=tt, ]
Signature of applicant: ~ / ~l(;*________ Date: \\ \S\Oq

\ \ 

Tlus.is not a permit; you may not commence.ANY work until the permit is .issued. 

~ 1-0...4\-'1 - g-3. S'/l-",,: l"or-u 
Revised 10/19/09 

1~4 n--~- l(iJr;.:~ 11")(30'; Ir1l> 
~\,....." _ Ij' ~ 



Signage/ Awning
 
Permit Application Checklist
 

All of the following infonnation is required and must be submitted. Checking off each item as you prepare your
 
application package will ensure your package is complete and will help to expedite the permitting process.
 

@Certificate of Liability listing the City as additional insured if any portion of the sign abuts or encroaches on 
any public right of way, or can fall into any public right of way. 

o	 Letter of permission from the owner indicating the permissions granted and the tenant/space building 
frontage. 

ci'	 A sketch plan of lot indicating location of buildings, driveways and any abutting streets or rights of way, 
lengths of building frontages, street frontages and all existing setbacks. Please indicate on the plan all 
existing and proposed signs with their dimensions and specific locations. Be sure to include distance from 
the ground and building fa~ade dimensions for any signage attached to the building. 

o	 A sketch or pbgtg pf any proposed sign(s) indicating content, dimensions, materials, source of illumination, 
construction method as well as specifics of installation/attachment. 

o	 Certificate of flammability required for awning or canopy. 

o	 A UL# is required for lighted signs at the time of final inspection. 

o Photos of existing signage
 

d Details for sign fastening, attachment or mounting in the ground.
 

Permit fee for signage or awning-with-signage: $30.00 plus $2.00 per square foot of sign. 

Permit fee for awning-without-signage is based on cost of work; 
$30.00 for the first $1,000.00, $10.00 per additional $1,000.00 of cost. 

Base application fee for any Historic District signage is $65.00. 

Sidewalk. Signs
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 

Rick Romano, Chair 
Martha Burke Vice-ehair 

Otis Baron 
Seo" Benson 

Michael Hammen 
Ted Oldham 

John Turk 

516"	 1oc0>,;.,.s \S~ fU{.n.-l sf­
February 26, 2010 

~- f- 00\ 

ji -:J "I - p-~ -I RECEIVED 
William Whitten 

MAR -4 2010Cumberland County Government Center 
142 Federal Street 
Portland, Maine 0410 I Dept. of Building Inspectlona 

City of Portland Maine 
Re:	 Freestanding Sign Installation; Comer ofPearl and Federal Streets 

Dear Mr. Whitten: 

On February 3, 20 I0, the City ofPortland's Historic Preservation Board voted unanimously to approve 
Cumberland County's application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for the installation ofa freestanding 
sign at the southeast comer ofPearl and Federal Streets. Final Board deliberations followed a site 
inspection to review a full-scale mock-up ofthe sign. 

Approval is subject to the following conditions: 

•	 Position of sign to be consistent with final location approved in the field, set back from the front 
plane of the building and perpendicular to the Pearl Street fa9ade. 

•	 Sign base to project 3" beyond sign panel at every edge; base to feature beveled edge. 
•	 Spacing of lines below "Cumberland County" to be condensed. 
•	 Final shop drawings and lighting specifications (if lighting is proposed) to be submitted to staff for 

final review and approval. 

Although not required as part of the Historic Preservation Board's approval, the Board also offered the 
following suggestions; 

•	 Lettering on both sides of the sign is encouraged. 
•	 Consideration might be given to removal oftrees immediately south ofproposed sign, as they will 

affect visibility of sign. 

Installation to be carried out as agreed upon during the Februarv 3, 2010 site inspection and/or as described 
above. Changes to the approved plans and specifications and any additional work that may be undertaken 
must be reviewed and approved by this office prior to construction, alteration, or demolition. If, during the 
course of completing the approved work, conditions are encountered which prevent completing the 
approved work, or which require additional or alternative work, you must apply for and receive a 
Certificate of Appropriateness or Non-Applicability PRlOR to undertaking additional or alternative work. 



This Certificate is granted upon condition that the work authorized herein is commenced within twelve 
(12) months after the date is issuance. If the work authorized by this Certificate is not commenced within 
twelve (12) months after the date of issuance or if such work is suspended in significant part for a period of 
one year after the time the work is commenced, such Certificate shall expire and be of no further effect; 
provided that, for cause, one or more extensions of time for periods not exceed ing ninety (90) days each 
may be allowed in writing by the Department. 

Cc: Building Inspections 
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MAINE COUNTY CoMMlSSIONERSAssOCIATION 

SELF-FUNDED RrsKMANAGEMENT POOL 
Be-dor~: 

Malcobn L U1mlll'""'­
MEMBER COVERAGE CERTIFICATE
 

NAMED MEMBER: CUIlIborIOl1d County 

MAILING ADDRE5S' 142 Federal St=l, Portland, Moine ()41 0 I 

. CERTIFI~n NUMBER: 09-MCCARP-03 

COVERAGE PERIOD: JlIIlIJllI)' I, 200910 JOI1Il1ll)' 1. 20 I0 (12:0 I Lm.) 

MEMBER SINCE: Oclober I, 1989 

, 
...... .. ,* ................................................. • "... '" "' ........
 

This Meniboo" Coo...,. CerUficale is__ofth.OenOOli Doe_.... and Lim;m and Section I • G...",I 
Deda'o1lons ond LUnlll, Secti... II. ~eo-ae.Section III· Liability Coy_ Seed•• IV • Crime 
Co_ and Section V • Pllblic OfficiaIIlJIInlity Coverace. ond furth... i",,1odes any Fcmni and endonletn.nts 
made: I part .....f. 

l. gENERAL PECLARATIONS AND LIMITS 

IN REmJRN FOR mE PAYMENT OF 'nIE ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION;AND SUBJECT TO ALL 
THE 1l!RMs, CONDmONS AWEXCLUllIONS CONTAINED HERE'N. AS wELL AS TO nlE 
MEMBERSHIP AGREeMENT, we A<;lREE wiTH YO(} TO PROVIDE THE COVERAGE AS 
STAreo IN nilS CERllFICATI!. 'nIE COVERAGE AFFORDED IS ONLY WITH RESPECT TO 
SUCII OF THE FOLLOWING COVERAGES AS ARE INDICATED BY SPECIFIC CONTRIBunONS, 
OR INDICATED AS COVERED WlniDur ADDmONAL CONI1lIBUTlON. THE LIMIT OF lllE 
POOL'S LIABILrTY AGAINST EACH SUCH COVERAGE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL THE 
11!RMS AND CONDITIONS AS·STATED HEREIN. 1lI1S CERTIFICAore SHALL SERVE AS THE 
STATEMENT OF COVERAGE PROVIDeD BY lllE MAINE COumY COMMISSIONERS 
ASSOCIATION SELF-FUNDED RISK MANAGEMENT POOL REQUIRED BY 3().A M.R.S.A. 
2255(IXA). 



06/17/2009 ,,: 11 FAX IlJOO2l004 

Nuned Member. Cumborl.... County 

,-~. 

Certlflcidc Number. 

. " -_ 09-MCCARP~3 

. 
11. PROPERTY CQ\'E!IAOE LIMITS 

(unless modified by Exlmsion) 

A. Building & Ca1tenls P'" schedule 

B. Builders' Rilk.(complolod value) P'" scllcdul. 

C. MIsccJ.lIII1eous Ptvpat)' Cov'np, inl;fudina: P'" schedul. 

~"'I. paperln d"'''....... 
• _oiodm"-g(edp) 

hard_ 

modil:(lOftwore) 

~.se 

other mi5~lantoua propcny~' 

D. A~blle PlIysloal DlIm"ll" per scllodule 

III, LIABILITY CQ\fERAQE 

A. Oenml L;m,l~ 

B. Law'Enforccme:f't Liability 

C. HOItlndior Liquor Liabilliy 

D. A_il. Liability 

E. Uninsurocl'U'!'I<rillSured MOU>rists 

F. Incidl:fltBI MalpRCticc 

O. Employee 8_r. LIability • 

H. W_Llabillty(lilrmf!n", ..coodirigst feotin·IenBlhl 

• Coverage on c1airns-madc buis 

LIABILITY LIMITS: 

$400.000 per OCCUI'T!SICC combined .in&lo 1&071: of llabUity {Dr ClWSCI of action seekina tort tiama;es 
pursuant to the provisions of the Maine Tort Claims Act (14 M.R.S.A. a101, en seq.). CD",cra,le i.. limited 
to those IUUS for which aovernmontal immunity has bean expressly waived. by 14 M.R.S.A. 8104-A. IS 
I1mittd by 14 M.R.s.!'., 8104-B. Md 14 M.R.SA 8111: Covenp amountS forcauscs ofldion seelUng 



06/17/2009 11:12 FAX	 IiiI 003/004 

Named Membor.
 
Carifieate Number.
 

' .. --""	 _ _ . 
ton: darnaFs parsuantwttle provbions oftbe Maine Tort daims Act arc Iimimd' to those specifJed in 14 
M.U.A. II OJ: .m.11~D. ullbility aMIftS'I! shall not be deemed I walvCl" of IllY immunities or 
IimitlDon ofcilmlFsaftilablc un_the Mlline Tort Claims AcE, other Maine Slatutor)' law, Judicial 
pm:edcnt. 01' comn:tDIIllw. 'IbIs CCMIIqe limhaticrl for eauses of ..:don seeking ton darnage9 pursuant to 
the provisions ofdte M'aine turt C1ai:mI Aet.thaI1 ar.rve 81 the wrttten sbItmletlt m:rui~ pursuant to 14 
M.R.S.A. 8116. 

SI,000.000 pcf 0ClQII'RlI'1l;C l;:OIIlbined ,,-'Ill limit. of Habilil)' for all ClIlSCS ofaction Jt!elcina tort damages 
pvn:UIIIt to fedcn1 ... 01' stItI) IiIw for ~ imJnlDJity or limilatlOn.of damages bl not provided by the 
p",v1sICIIS ofiM MaIne Ton Claim Act (14 M.R.S.A. 8101,. seq.). 

U~nrJerinsuRd Mcturists COvngt it provided only iD.1he minimum amOunts l'tIlUired. by 24-A 
M.R.s.A. 12901(2), ,,1IIlIlIIded by Pl. 1999, Chapter271, and 21M M.R.S.A. 1I60S( I)(C)(2) and (l), 
Slid IIllOUlIIS boini150,000 ror iqjuJy .. or death ofIllY ono person, IDd SI00,000 for one "",ideo' 
raultinll in injury to ar&dl. ofmore than ODe peraon. 

Thelo1allimh ofllobil~ for my one""""""", is SI,oOO,OOO, rtpnlI... of the n....ber or types of 
claims m...... 1IIIIIlboo'of_or lIlpIIiDlions making JUdI olaiml, subjec:t .. tho TWlriction. ofIt>e 
Jl'1lCOl!inc- JlII'&l'lIIllu. The applk:abillr;)' of...,., _ OlIO Une of<0_ per_coshall 
NOT in....... die ID1Illlmit of llabillty. 

1bt_I l;mitq(lif&iUty mr aD 9'iGP'D"S!' dmju, tho'porigd pfCOV5l!'iWO mWWw in claim' made 
JWIjnIt the Mpnlw shall NOTSF$' JOQ OQQ PURUy in the agm. undc;r this cgy,OlIR! !I!lStjm 
IDd Covpve Srqipn V, C'9UpqtypIy Ie OI§mlmwtjon" fg1lmrine spction V- PUBLIC OFFICIALS 
LlARI! 1'1)' CO\iERAOEl, . 

Deduotlbie: N.... 

IV. CRJMRCDyERAQE 

A.	 Money & Stoatftics 

B.	 Fail:btW PeI'foRnUll;C
 

.nlpley« F"tdelityf
 
eo.._PIpelII 
DepooitDrs Forpy 

Dedu..lblc: S1,000 ,.,. oceum:nco 

V. pUBLIC OffiCIALS LlABILrD' COV1lRAOE 

A.	 Wrongful Ad> • 

LlARI LIT'( LIMITS: 

UMITS 

SIOO,OOO 

5100,000 

S4OO.ooo per ~ combined .insle Iimft .ofliabillt)' fgr ~ of IICl.iOI\ SMking tort dama~cs. . 
pursuant to til", proWtsianll oflbt M'aineTort Claims Act (14 M•.R.S.A. 8101. ct seq.). Coveraae ",ltmlled 
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N1I1TIed. Member: C"",""1and CoUllI)'
 
CertIficate Number: 09-MCCARP-llJ
 

.... _... • IM:•••••_ . 

'" dl"" ..... for whiclllD_12I "'.,,,mlty has bc:n _sly ""ived by 14 M.R.SA. 81 04-A. as 
lim;w by ~4 ~lR.SA. 8104-B,1IId 14 M.R.S.A. 8111. CO,..,tg..mo.... (o'<a<s" ofadi"" _king 
"'" clama&<o putJ_ to tho I""viailllla of Ibo Main.Tort Clainla "'<I tre limitod CO tho.. specifi<d in 14 
MoIt.SA. 810S ond 8104-0. LiBbllily"'-.hall not be dOlllllOli • ""ivor ohny immunj~.. Or 
lirnitltion ofd.-naps available under the MaiM Tort Claims Act. other Maine statutory law. judicial 
prcocdcnt. or OOJM1Ol'l P. This ~ limitation for ~ ofllCtion seeking tort damaq.l'eJ pursuant to 
the provisions afthe Maine TOrtt Claims Act lhalllervt IS me written statement required pursuanr to '4 
M.R.S.A.9116, ' 

11.000,000 per occ."""',, """'1MOd ifnalo limit of liability Ibr.n CIll505 .faotlon _ns tortdamaaa 
pursuant to fc:dcnJ law orlbde law for wIIich immunity or IimiCWon ofdam.., is nol provided by the 
provisions aftho Ml.inc!ort claims ,,"(14 M.R.S.A. 8101.111: SfSJ.)-

Tbe IOtallimit ofli.zJility for lnYooeoccum:nce Is Sl,ooo,ooo. ~rdless ofthe number or types of 
cI.eimI mldc or number ofpeno!lS or~ making suc:fI claims. subjccr to the: restrldlons armc 
pRIOOdin. twa paraeraphs. Tho applicUility of mare lhan one line of lXWeI"8Ie per OcaJn"Cnl:e shall NPT 
incraue the wmllimit ofl.labilicy. The IOtl.Ilbn.it of~abnil)' for aU oceurrenccs resulting.In c:lalms first 
ma<lc asaln5t lhc Member!orinc1llc period.f00_ shall HOT ..coecI 11.000,000 .onually in lbo 
1Glll-' ­

The totalUmjt ofHabjllry foc.n nCermssa rrSu1tlng in cJa.im! first mBde .inS tb Member during the 
pqipd ofcpymg;·sht1! NOT nr=1'J 500 000 lnnu'Uv in the 1tI!'!'!1"'ki npdCr tht3 myerage Won 
!Jl4 C2"'DIP Stcti~ III co1lpjtjnly r.tl§xplamdipo- folknySngibiJ OOYerMe 5eCtIpn) 

EXPLANATION' Th~ "'Plaaarlon pcr1IIoa 11> COy.....PW In and V. The -$1,500,000 ... ­
limit 1br all ~ J'CIIlftinI in·cIam. mBlk Ilpial: dtc member applies l»IJectively tD both covet'BgE 
pIdI, ouch dw tho """ ~ ........ psvvided lIIIAIer both 00_ paim shall not =<cd 
11.soo,o00 lorany ...._.This p_" elaims J>'l'5CIIl'donlll ..........."baabunclorSeal<>n III 
I:nd on a"claims made'" basis UDdl=rr Sodioa V. EJliamplo: In .2009. COllllty ABC Iw ~Iain:tl presenree:!" 
epM It under Coverqc·Part V. which tMU1t irl S9OO,OOO bein8 PJid QI'] its behalf. In 2010. a claim is 
~ ap;.... County ABC UIldor aMrap Part III lor .. o<cUrrence whiclltoolt pi"'" in 2009. 
",.,. .... 1c1 only be 1600,000 ofeowio&o ....lable 10 Co~ ABC lor thai claim, 

Deductible: No"" 

COYC!1IP in this Member CaYmee Cc:l1ific:atB win not be va.lid Lln1es5 sianCd b, tho Pool Adn'li.ni&traror. 
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MAINE COUNTY CoMMISSIONERS AsSOClATION 

SW-FUNDEO RIsK MANAGEMENT POOLBllIn:IorDiN=n: 

MlIc:tln. 1.. U111'l1r ...-­
MEMBO COVERAGE CERTIFICATE 

CllIIlberland County 

MAI1JNG AlIDUSS: 142 Federal Street, POJ1I.nd. Maino 0410 I 

. CERTIFlc,.lTl: NUMBER: 09-MCCARP.{)3 

COVERAGE PlJUOD: JIIUl8IY 1.200910 Janwuy I. 2010 (12:01 a.m.) 

MEMBER SINCE: Odobor I. 1989 

,........................ , ..
-

nit Mmk Cownp Cca1ificlJe is ~ of1bo Gemlnl DIldIrIrims and Limitt IIJld Section I • CCt\eta1 
Decl...dons .... Limits, Soctiao n • ~ eo.emao. SCClion III· LI.1nlity Cov_.. _on IV • en... 
Co_"'d Section V • PoblicOffio:;o.ls UII>i\jy Coveraee. on! fiIn1lcr includes IIlIl' Fo,,", and Endo"emcnls 
made. part heRd. 

I. GENeRAL DECLARAllONS ANp LIMITS 

IN RCI1JRN FOR THE PAYhIEH'r Of THE ANNUAL CONTRlBtmON;AND SUBJECT TO ALL 
lllE ll>RMS, CONDmONS AM> EXCWSIONS CO!'lTAINl!O HEREI1'I, AS WELL AS TO THE 
MEMBeRSHIP AGREEMI!NT. we AOREE WiTH YOU 10 PROVIDE mE COVERAGE AS 
STATED mTHIS CERllFICATE. 1lIB COVERAGE AI'FORDED IS ONLY WITH RESPECT TO 
SUCt! OF THE FO).U)WING COVEllAGES AS ARe mDlCAT£D BY SPECIFIC CONTRIBUTIONS. 
OR INDICATED AS COVERID WITHOUT ADOmGNAL C01(IlUBunON. THE LIMIT OF TIlE 
POOL'S LIABILITY AGAINST EACH SUCH COVERAGE SllALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL THE 
TERMS AND CONDlllONS AS STATED HEREIN. THIS CERllFlCATE SHALL SERVE AS THE 
STATEMENT OF COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THe MAINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ASSOCIAllON SELf-FUl'lOED RISK MANAGEMENT POOL REQUIRED BY l().A M.R.S.A. 
l2SS(I~A). 



PWMiiM 

08/17/200911:11 FAX ~OO2l0" 

!limed M_"" Cum""laIld CoW1lY 
Certif\cidl:l Number. 09-MCCARNIJ 

'--~, _ . 
LIMITS 

(""less modified by Exton.ion) 
II. PROPERTY COVERAQE 

A. Building &: Con_ per scheduI. 

B. Builden' Risl.(complclod l per 1CIlcdu1. 

C. MiscoIllInoous p",paty eoV inoludinll per schedule 

valuable JlIIlCl' md """""'""" 

._i._~(edp) 

hllrdw... 

malia(..lIwano) 

~eXpenM 

QCMr mis~ propcny eovef'IIF$" 

D. Au""""blle Phyolcal [lomogo 

Ill. LlABILDY coyERAOE 

A. Ocncrol LuI;'" 

B. La'" Enf""""""" LiohUily 

c. HcBl endIor Liquor LiobiJily 

D. Automobile Liability 

E. UnI.......wndcrilllllllCd Motorists
 

F. IncidcntoJ Malp..clloe 

G. Employee Benefit Liability • 

H. w-.raft LIability (for cnft ... ClO:OOCIiri, Sl feet in·lcnlllbl 

LI.-.BILITY LIMITS: 

$400.000 per OCCUJ'Tl!llC;e combined aiq:IClbnit af liability for e:mmcs of lIdion seekins: wrt damaael 

pursuant to the provi.ions orlbe ~ame Tort Claims Act (14 M.R.SA. 8101. $ !leq.). coveraae iii limited 
to mos, amlS for which aovernnumtal1rnmunity has been ElCpRSlly wai\'ed by 14 M.R.S,A. 81 04-A.. II 

'-...' Iimi.:l by 14 M.R.S~. 8104-B• .'ld 14 M.R.S.A.. 8111: Coverap amaunts for caII5CS oflldion aeeking 



08/17/2009 11:12 F~X	 Ij!J003/004 

NlI1lIed Member: c...borland County 
Cenitic::ltc Number: 09-MCCARPo03 

"'-'" - _ "'_ .
 
ton darnIiIcI purstlft to dle prvriliom: ofatte M~ne Tort Claims Act Inlilmitecf to those specified in 14 
M.R.S.A. IIOS md 11(J4..0. ullbility c:ownp shall r'IOl be deemed a walVef of any immunities or 
lnnitltion ofdIimIFIlvailible under'" MJin. Tort Claims Act. adler Matne mtutory I~. Judleial 
precedent. or common kw. 11ds ~ limitation for eauaes of lIttIon accklng ton damage! I'ursuanJ: to 
the prvvisioftl of rhe Mainr: Tort ClairnI Aet thall auve 15 the writtl:l:D stIIteInent n:qui~ PUl'lUlnt to 14 
M.R.SA.1116. 

S1,000.000 per oc;x;:umlI"IQI I;Onlbin.,d ...,.Iinritof HabiliE)' ror 111 causes of oct;on ,eeking tort damqes 
punUMt 10 fedenlllIW orstU IP' for \IPtricb imlnunity e:-' limitatlon.of damages b not provKfed by the 
provl>_ .rdle MoiDe Tort Cillm Act (14 M.R.S.A. 110I, .. "",.). 

UrrinlumVUrderi,...." Motorists co\'\'Q&t i, provided. only In the minimum amounts required by 24-A 
M.R.S.A. 12902(2), IS ........... by'.L. 1999, ChapIer 271,IIld 29·A M.R.SA. 11605(1XC)(2) and (3),
 
..id IIIIOUIlII beiJoa SSO,ooo IQr I1Ijury to or-. oflllly on. """".. 8I1d SI 00,000 ror """ ...ident 
rauttinl in injury 10 or dath ormore thai OM penon. 

The loIaIlimitofliobillly for 8I1y ono"""""" Is Sl,ooo,ooo, "Pfd!... or lhe number or types of 
cWms IIIIdo or namila' of........ or lll'pIIizolilms mokinlIlllCh .Ialms, subJeclto 1he nrtrieti.....r "'" 
Jl'IIC"fina _ pIrIIJIjlhI. Tho oppllellbl~ of..... linin one lin••fco_ per oe=renoo sl1all 
NOT ......... 1he loll! Hmitofliabillty. 

Tho.' limit pfljlhjJjty fir aU 5!CG11J1!!1CM durin« tbe"period ofcoyerapt:! 1'!!(lJ1tjn8' in claims nwde 
aaainIt the Membm' shall NOTw=! 'BOO 000 PPlIlIIy ip the gmatc under this cgve!1lQ sec:tioo 
BOd CoYfl'al! S!Sjqn V, coIlp;tiyply C.:&R1InItim" follpwittg Section V - PUBLIC OFFICIALS 
L1ABILMY COYfRAQBl 

Decbltlblo: None 

IV. CRlMEcoyEBAm;:	 UMITS 

A.	 Sloo,ooo 

B.	 FaithlW Paf.... ,RlIII\;e . Sloo.oo0 
Employ<e F'delilyl
eo_"-,, 
OepoIiton farpy . 

V. PUBLIC OFfiCIALS LlABlurY coyHRAGE 

A.	 WlOIlIlful A'" • 

• Coverap on claims-mlde basis 

UABILIIT LIMITS: 

S4OO.o00 per ~ combined single limit of liability for I:lWSOS ofaction seWn, tort dlll11~. I 

punUUll to tho prootfJitml aftt- Maine Tort a.imJ Act (14 Mo.R.S.1\. 8101. ct aoq.). CoYC:l'8ae " limited 
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"'-~ 

Nama! Member. CUG1bt:r1am:1 Counry 
Certlflcale Number: 09-MCCARP~J .." ,••...••.........•.•..."' ..
 

'" those ..... for wbicll pcmmentllllmmUIIIty bas bc<D oxp....!y ...,..,. by 14 M.R.S.A. II 04-A, .. 
lil'l'lited b)' l.t M.R-S-A. 8104-8, mel L4 M.R.S.A.. 8111. eo.."..... unO\di for ~ of ae:tion seeking 
tort dAmag.. _ '" lhepmi ofllle Moine Tort Claims A<t Iimiled lD those spoeified in 14 
M.R.S.A. 1105 end 8104·0. Liobmty Illall not be dcomed ;-ohny immuniri.. or 
Jjmilltion ofdllfnllFS avail8ble under the Maine Tort Claims Ae:t. othar Maino statutory law,judlcial 
prDOCdcnt, or oonunon law, '1'hbI e:tMInI8' limitltio" fur- C8l1II!I of8Ctim seeking \Ort damages pursuant \0 

the provisions of tho Maine Tol1Clslms Actlhall serve as the written srutmentrequil"cd pursuant to 14 
M.R.S.A.1JI6. . 

S1,000.000 per ""'"""""" combmod imp lim~ oflLlbl1lty lbr.1I CIUIOI ofllOllo" seel<l"&"'" cIamIaos 
purluanI: to fedenl.lla.- or IbIte law forwh~ immunity or IImibdioll ofcl8rnagm is not provided by the 
provislolll of tho Moine Tort CI.... Ael (14 M.R.S.A. 810 I, 01 ""l.). 

The tublilimit ofliabiftty for anyoue pee.. ,au ls $1,000,000, reprdleJs of the number ortypes of 
cllims made or number ofpcr1OllS or orpDizIdons m&tlna; such claims, subject 10 the resn1ctlons oflhc 
proaad Ina two p8rqmphs. ~ 8ppIiClbi1ily of It1Cln!I than ani: liftc ofcoYef"8F per OQICUrrtnCc shan N9T 
increue the IObIllimlt ofliabillry. The rot-' limit or~iabiliry for.1I O«lt1lTCftCleS rcsuhina In claims firs1 
mJde opinsltho Mom"... dw!ng tho p<rIod of00_ ,hall NOT exceocl S1,000,000 IIInUllly In tho - . 

The total limit of liability for.n mmnct' '!ill Iring ill e!eiml firs mad!! apiaflt 010 Member during the 
rwigd ofcoyerage"ohtIl NOT,.",..., $I :up fVV! .",wry ig the aggrepm YrJdM thll coverage section 
'Qd CoyerJD ~ til CDllsSiylly Cte ""Em'JmM!ioo· fgUo~ln*thi, og~erve seqion) 

EXPI ANADOH- 11Iit upluatiOl2 pcrtaiDs ttl Covaagc Puts mand V. 11u:: $1.s00~OOO aggrcgate 
limit for III ~c:srau!tina: iIl·cIam. .... qaiMt the member appllea Q)11ecti~ely tD bottJ cowmage 
_ ouch IIW tho b>mI "llIllOIlIie _I"""idod und... both ....... """" Iilall 1lO1 ex=d 
S1-'00.000 for Illy 1",,_. This I*'Iin> molaiml preoenled Ollln "oocurren<c" bull undOl Seelion III 
and on. "dllms made"' bais UDdcl Scdioa V. Example: In 2009. COllnty ABC hll claiml praenrecf 
'Pimt h undco'Co_·PIr\ v. which reIolI1 ill $900,000 beiIIe paid.. ;,s bdmlf. In 20\0.• olaim i. 
pmented lip;"" County ABC under CDvc:np PIIlt III for 1II .....rmx:e which ""* pl... I. 2009. 
Tho... ,""uld ..Iy be S6OO,ooo of"""""",, .VlliLlbIe mCounty ABC for thl1olllim. 

Deductibl,,; None 

Pool Administrmor 

Co~e in dds Member Ccrva'IQe: Certificate win nac be valid unll:!!l siJ7led by 1M Pool Admirlistrator. 

http:��...��.........�.�
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[(6/14/2010) Deb Andrews - Fwd: Re: Installation of the Footing ________________PageJ] 

From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

"Bill Whitten" <whitten@cumberlandcounty.org> 
"Deb Andrews" <DGA@portlandmaine.gov> 
"Bruce Tarbox" <Tarbox@cumberlandcounty.org> 
6/14/201010:48 AM 
Fwd: Re: Installation of the Footing 
ModeI1.pdf; Exteriorcumberland feb10.xls; Cumberland Sign Lettering.pdf 

Deb- does this cover your needs? 

William Whitten 
Assistant County Manager 
County of Cumberland 
205 Newberry Street, Suite 102 
Portland, ME 04101 
(207) 871-8380 ext 3104 
cell- (207) 232-6099 

»> Craig Berube-Gray <crgraystonecarver@gmail.com> 6/14/2010 8:40 AM 
»> 
Here is the shop drawing as well as a picture of the model for Debs 
records, 
The footing will be 18" wide ,96" long and 24" deep concrete. anything 
else 
let me know. but this should be enough to complete the application. 

Craig 

On Wed, Jun 9, 2010 at 3:05 PM, Bill Whitten 
<whitten@cumberlandcounty.org>wrote: 

> I just spoke to Deb Andrews moments ago. She said that Bruce had 
been 
> asked by Jeanie Bourke (874-8715) to provide a detail of the footing 
> work, and that Craig had been asked to provide a detailed "shop 
drawing" 
> for the building permit to be issued. They have neither, so we DO 
NOT 
> have a bUilding permit to put in the footing..... 
>BW 
> 
> William Whitten 
> Assistant County Manager 
> County of Cumberland 
> 205 Newberry Street, Suite 102 
> Portland, ME 04101 
> (207) 871-8380 ext 3104 
> cell- (207) 232-6099 
> 
> »> Craig BerUbe-Gray <crgraystonecarver@gmail.com> 6/9/2010 9:59:26 
AM 
> »> 
> Hi Bruce, 
> 
> I plan on putting the footing in on Monday or Tuesday June 14-15th 
at 
> the 

RECEIVED 
JUN , 4 20/0 

De­,",'. Of BUild' 
City Of po~ng InsPection 

and "a' S<V'me 



I, (6/14/2010) Deb Andrews - Fwd: Re: Installation of the Footing page2J 

> courthouse. I would like to confirm that the permit will be 
available 
> on 
> site so that if anyone comes by that there will be no issue. Thank 
> you! 
> 
> Regards, 
> 
> Craig­
> 
> 
> -­
> CR Gray Stonecarver 
> 6 Clemons Cove 
> Hiram, Maine 04041 USA 
> Cell 207-239-9680 
> www.crgraystonecarver.com 
> 
> --~---------._------------._. 

> County of Cumber1and 
> Celebrating 250 Years of Serving our Citizens 
> 1760 - 2010 
> 

CR Gray Stonecarver 
6 Clemons Cove 
Hiram, Maine 04041 USA 
Cell 207-239-9680 
www.crgraystonecarver.com 

County of Cumberland 
Celebrating 250 Years of Serving our Citizens 
1760-2010 





I (6/14/2010) Deb Andrews - Exteriorcumbertand feb10.xls Page 1 I 

CR. GRAY, STONE CARVER 
6 Clemons Cove 

Hiram, ME 04041 
207.239.9680 

Workorder 
Date: February 5,2010 Number: 2010-23 

Customer Name: Cumberland County
 
Contact: Bruce Tarbox Mailing Address:
 
Physical Address: 142 Federal Street (if different)
 

City, State & 
City, State & Zip: Portland, Maine Zip: 

Cell 
Phone Number: Number: Fax Number: 

---~- ---~-' 

Item: Granite Sign, Tablet to be 84"x32"x7", Base to be 9O"x12"x16"(Finai Dimensions per Meeting) 

Notes: Finish on Tablet and Base sawn then Thermal ( Please refer to specification sheet) 

Lettering to Be: "Cumberland County"
 

line two "Courthouse l
!
 

line three "Government Center"
 

Lettering style to be New Times Roman as presented to City of Portland 

The granite pieces shall be pinned together and pinned to concrete footing 

o tion to en rave one side onl deduct $1235.00 

Complete package including footing,material and installation 

Deposit of half to~c"onf=ir"m=or,",d"Oe~r ~_... ~ 

TarAL: $9,115.00 

Signature: Date: 

-depending on availability of materials, weather conditions and fluctuations in labor 

Contract Acceptance: Upon signing. this document becomes a binding contract UI'\der law. Unless otherwise noted within this document, the contract 

shall not imply that any lien or other security interest has been placed on the residence. Each order is comidered to be custom work,. therefore the 

Deposit received cannot be refunded. Payment of DeposH is considered acceptance of these terms. ALL DEPOSITS ARE NON·REFUNDABLE. 

Terms and Conditions of Sale: (1) AU Agreement5 are subject to strikes, acddents, delay of carriers, quarry conditions and other causes beyond our 

control. (2) Due to fluctuations in international CUrrtlncy values, all quotatioM are subject to change without notice. (3) Because granite, marble, etc. 

are products of nature, we cannot be held liable in any cause of action resulting \from their use in any form. 1hercfore, CR Gray Slone Carver 

makes no expre5sed or implied warrantee of fitness fOr particular purpose and further, limits the implied. warranty of merchantiblilty to the industry 

standards of such goods. (4) As et\ch piece of granile, marble, etc. is virtually unique as to veining.. stint, density, etc. any samples submitted are with 

the understanding that these qualitres are inherent in the nature of the product and are not to be considered latent defeclli. (5) Terms: Deposit 50% due 

when placing order, remainder due upon completion. Past due orders are subject to 11/2% monthly final'lCe charge. (6) Accounts requiring additional 

collection efforts wiU be held respomible for all coslli of collectioM, including reasonable attorney fees. (7) Any disputes will be settled with arbitration 

and carmot be filed in a court of law. 
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